

Item No. D-10

Sunita Devi and another Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and others.

CWPIL No. 107 of 2024.

17.06.2026

Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ashok Kumar Verma, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Keeping in view the fact that the stand of the State is that there is civil litigation *inter se* the parties and even proceedings were pending before Settlement Officer, which were disposed of on 04.08.2025, between the petitioners and respondents No.11 and 12, we are of the considered opinion that it would be necessary that notice be also issued to respondents No.9 to 14.

Issue notice to respondents No.9 to 14, returnable for **30.07.2026**, on taking steps within one week.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

June 17, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)